|--|--|--|--|

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

101486293

TRADEMARK

9	22.00

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les) Submission Type New	9.22.0	C RECORDA	TION FORM COVER SHEET	-
Submission Type X New Assignment Assignment Bestudinsion (Non-Recordation) Document 1D# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Og/14/00 Conveying Party Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York City State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be received is an assignment and the receiving party Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be received is an assignment and the receiving party Corporation Association X Other Name Association New York State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be received is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the thorus thought of a base parare document from Assignment.) Cotizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Cotizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization ON WITHALL 00000635 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 1	ļ ,	IRA		1
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Other Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Change of Name Other Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Change of Name Other Corveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Data Month Day You	TO: The Commi	ssioner of Patents and Trademar		original document(s) or copy(ies).
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Og/14/00 Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION City Porporation Organization ON 818AII 60000033 1747627 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 1 40.00 3P	l ——	ype	- 	Commence of the second
Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Real # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Og/14/00 Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Og/14/00 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DBA/AKAITA Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual General Partnership Individua	X New		Assignment	License
Correction of PTO Error Real # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Real # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Og/14/00 Formerly Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Og/14/00 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicible in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (representative should be attached) X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION (representative should be attached) ON WHAII 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			X Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen
Reel # Frame # Other Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party	Correction	of PTO Error	Merger	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party	i i i			09/14/00
Conveying Party	Corrective	Document	Change of Name	
Name ASTARIS PRODUCTION LLC Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Reel #	Frame #	Other	
Name ASTARIS PRODUCTION LLC 09/14/00 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization ON MHARI 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Conveying Pa	arty	Mark if additional names of convey	
Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization ON MITHALL 00000035 1747627 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name AS	STARIS PRODUCTION LLC		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership x Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domesting must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization ON PITHALL 00000035 1747627 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	<u> </u>			3671,733
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party	Formerly			
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party	Individual	General Partnership	Limited Partnership	Corporation Association
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party				Association
Receiving Party	Other			
Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 00 MTHAII 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Citizenship	o/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion	
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 90 MTHAI1 00000033 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Receiving Par	rty	Mark if additional names of receivi	ng parties attached
Composed of Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York New York 10017 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization ON MITHALI 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		
Address (line 1) 335 Madison Avenue Address (line 2)	DBA/AKA/TA			
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York City State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Association X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization NOTHALL 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Composed of			
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) New York City State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Association X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization NOTHALL 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Addross (iii 4)	225 Madison Avenue		
Address (line 3) New York City State/Country Dip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Association NATIONAL ORGANIZATION Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization NEW York State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation NATIONAL ORGANIZATION (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) POR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OF	Address (line 1)	333 Madison Avenue		
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 700 MTHAIL 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2)			
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 700 MTHAIL 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Adduses III s	N		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 3P	Address (line 3)		l	
Corporation Association assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 00 MTHAIL 00000035 1747837 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OF		·	´ _	<u> </u>
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 3P	Individual	General Partnership	Limited Partnership	
X Other NATIONAL ORGANIZATION (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 00 MTHALL 00000035 1747637 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 DP	Corporatio	n Association		appointment of a domestic
00 MTHAI1	X Other	NATIONAL ORGANIZATION		(Designation must be a separate
1 40.00 OP	Citizenship	o/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion	
1 40.00 OP	000000 IIAHTM 000	35 1747637 FC	OR OFFICE USE ONLY	
)1 32	40.00 OP 750.00 OF		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002155 FRAME: 0232

FORM PTO-1618E
Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

		MADEMANN
Domestic Representative Name and Ac	Idress Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	212 848 4946
Name Daniel C. Glazer		
Address (line 1) Shearman & Sterling		
Address (line 2) 599 Lexington Avenue		
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10022		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance do	cument #
Trademark Application Number(s) or R Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis Trademark Application Number(s)	stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nu	Mark if additional numbers attached mbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
	1747637	1443733 0812366
	0608530	1441666 0806222
	2270990	0694095 1804093
Number of Properties Enter the	total number of properties involve	ed. # 31
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ 790.00
	nclosed 🔀 Deposit Account [
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additi		
Depo	osit Account Number:	# 50-0324
Auth	orization to charge additional fee	es: Yes X No
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
Daniel C. Glazer	All C. II	1/22/00
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Name	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Other	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	zation
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
City	State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Trademark Application Number(s) or R Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Zation Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Trademark Application Number(s) or R	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) zation Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Trademark Application Number(s) or R Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) zation Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Trademark Application Number(s) or R Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) zation Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 0046851 0775596
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Trademark Application Number(s) or R Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Zation Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 0046851 0775596 2242762 2247601 2064120
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Trademark Application Number(s) or R Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Zation Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1582110 0046851 0775596 2242762 2247601 2064120 0934272 0770082 2146393
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Trademark Application Number(s) or R Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Zation Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1582110 0046851 0775596 2242762 2247601 2064120 0934272 0770082 2146393 2291428 0728737 0680125

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002155 FRAME: 0234

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of September 14, 2000, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Astaris LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of September 14, 2000 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with Banc of America Securities LLC as Sole Lead Arranger and Sole Book Manager, Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent and as Administrative Agent and the Lender Parties party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of Advances and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the Lender Parties under the Credit Agreement and the entry into Secured Hedge Agreement(s) by the Hedge Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 14, 2000 made by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantors have granted a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "*Collateral*"):

(i) the United States, international, and foreign patents and patent applications and patent licenses set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and

NYDOCS03/527476

reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Patents");

- (ii) the United States and foreign trademark and service mark registrations, applications, and licenses set forth in Schedule B hereto (the "Trademarks");
- (iii) the copyrights, United States and foreign copyright registrations and applications and copyright licenses set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");
- (iv) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (v) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

Section 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The pledge and assignment of, and the grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

NYDOCS03/527476

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

ASTARIS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Margaret McCarvill

Title: Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

Address for Notices:

622 Emerson Road, St Louis, MO 63141-1160 U.S.A.

ASTARIS PRODUCTION LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

Name: Margaret McCarvill

Title: Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

Address for Notices:

622 Emerson Road, St Louis, MO 63141-1160 U.S.A.

ASTARIS INAHO LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company

Name: Margaret McCarvill

Title: Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

Address for Notices:

622 Emerson Road, St Louis, MO 63141-1160 U.S.A.

NYDOCS03/527476

ASSIGNOR'S U.S. TRADEMARK RIGHTS (Acquired from FMC Corporation)

<u>MARK</u>	REGISTRATION NO. (APPLICATION NO.)
CALSTAR	1747637
CLAYPHOS	1443733
GLASS H	0812366
HEXAPHOS	0608530
HYSORB	1441666
MONOSORB	0806222
POLYSORB	2270990
SODAPHOS	0694095
XP-4	1804093

-i-CHI99 3511584-11.057389.0011

ASSIGNOR'S U.S. TRADEMARK RIGHTS (Acquired from Solutia, Inc.)

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.
EMULSI-PHOS	1582110
H.T.	0046851
IP-61	0775596
KATCH	2242762
KATCH	2247601
LEVERAGE	2064120
LEVN-LITE	0934272
LUSTRE-PHOS	0770082
MAG-NIFICENT	2146393
MCM ADDITIVE	2291428
NFB	0728737
NUTRIFOS	0680125
OILFOS	0503712
PAN-O-LITE	0775916
PHOS-CHEK	0837738
PY-RAN	395321
SNOWFRESH	2055421
SNOWFRESH	1685890
STABIL-9	0767942

CHI99 3511584-11.057389.0011

RECORDED: 09/22/2000